
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Licensing & 
Gambling Acts Sub Committee   
 
Tuesday, 11th June 2024 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Matthew Kerry 

Telephone: 01246 242519 
Email: matthew.kerry@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
LICENSING & GAMBLING ACTS SUB COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Licensing & Gambling Acts 
Sub Committee of the Bolsover District Council to be held in Committee Room 1, 
The Arc, Clowne on Thursday, 20th June, 2024 at 10:00 hours.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 3 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully, 
 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
 

Equalities Statement 
Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when 
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to 
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society. 
 
 
 

 
Access for All statement 

 
You can request this document or information in another format such as large print 
or language or contact us by: 

 Phone: 01246 242424 

 Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 

 BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is 
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need WiFi 
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.  

 Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who 
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation 
with us by text.  

 Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South 
Normanton 

 

2

file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us


 

 

LICENSING & GAMBLING ACTS SUB COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Thursday, 20th June, 2024 at 10:00 hours taking place in Committee Room 1, The Arc, 

Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Election of Chair for the meeting 
 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a) any business on the agenda; 
b) any matters arising out of those items; 
 
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

4 - 8 

 To consider the minutes of the Licensing & Gambling Acts Sub 
Committee meeting held on 7th March 2024. 
 

 

5.   To consider whether to suspend or revoke a Personal Licence, 
under the Licensing Act 2003, following a licence holder's 
conviction for relevant offences 
 

9 - 27 

3



LICENSING & GAMBLING ACTS SUB COMMITTEE 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing & Gambling Acts Sub Committee of the 
Bolsover District Council held in Committee Room 1, The Arc, Clowne on Thursday, 
7th March 2024 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 
Councillors David Bennett, Amanda Davis and Emma Stevenson. 
 
Officers:- Louise Arnold (Legal Team Manager (Deputy Monitoring Officer)), 
Charmaine Terry (Environmental Health Team Manager – Licensing), Samantha 
Crossland (Licensing and Enforcement Officer), Amy Bryan (Governance and Civic 
Manager) and Matthew Kerry (Governance and Civic Officer). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting, observing, was Councillor Sally Renshaw. 
 
 
LGASC1-23/24 ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING 

 
Moved by Councillor David Bennett and seconded by Councillor Amanda Davis 
RESOLVED that Councillor Emma Stevenson be elected as Chair for the meeting. 
 

Councillor Emma Stevenson in the Chair 
 
 
LGASC2-23/24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
LGASC3-23/24 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
LGASC4-23/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
LGASC5-23/24 MINUTES OF A MEETING ON 23RD NOVEMBER 2022 

 
Moved by Councillor Emma Stevenson and seconded by Councillor David Bennett 
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of the Licensing & Gambling Acts Sub 
 Committee held on 23rd November 2022 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4

Agenda Item 4



LICENSING & GAMBLING ACTS SUB COMMITTEE 
 
LGASC6-23/24 TO CONSIDER WHETHER TO SUSPEND OR REVOKE A 

PERSONAL LICENCE, UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003, 
FOLLOWING A LICENCE HOLDER'S CONVICTIONS FOR 
RELEVANT OFFENCES 
 

The Chair introduced the item and welcomed those present.  
 
The Legal Officer confirmed that Mrs. Tracy Kay, whose Personal Licence was under 
consideration was not present.  A copy of the report had been posted to Mrs. Kay’s home 
address, but no response or representation had been received. 
 
The Sub Committee agreed that it was in the public interest to continue with the hearing 
and to consider whether to suspend or revoke Mrs. Kay’s Personal Licence in their 
absence. 
 
The Chair explained the procedure that would be followed and stated that the hearing was 
not a court and as such strict court rules would not apply.  Any evidence given would not 
be given under oath, but the Chair reminded parties that providing untrue statements was 
a criminal offence under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
With all those present confirming that they had received the relevant documents, the Chair 
proceeded and asked the Licensing Officer to present the report. 
 
The Licensing Officer began by stating that the Council was responsible for granting 
Personal Licences under the Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Act’).  The Act set out four statutory 
objectives, each of equal importance, that had to be addressed by the Council when 
discharging its functions under the legislation.  Those licensing objectives were: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder;  

 Public safety; 

 The prevention of public nuisance; and, 

 The protection of children from harm. 
 
In addition to the legislation, the Council had to have regard to the Revised Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Act and to the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
The report set out that in 2019 the Council had adopted its current Statement of Licensing 
Policy (‘the Policy’) under the Act.  The report set out paragraphs 2.1 and 2.2 of the Policy, 
which outlined the general principles of the Policy and the Act.  The report also set out 
paragraph 7.32 of the Policy. 
 
The Licence Holder, Mrs. Kay, had held a Personal Licence issued by the Council under 
the Licensing Act 2003 since 25th November 2005.  A copy of the Personal Licence was 
attached as Appendix 1. 
 
The Licensing Officer explained that whilst Mrs. Kay’s licence showed an expiry date, the 
Deregulation Act 2015 amended the Act to remove the requirement to renew Personal 
Licences; any licence still valid on 1st April 2015 remained valid indefinitely until such a time 
when the licence lapsed or was revoked – there was no requirement for Personal Licences 
to be updated to remove the expiry date. 
 

5



LICENSING & GAMBLING ACTS SUB COMMITTEE 
 
On 20th February 2023, the Licensing Team had received information via local police 
intelligence that Mrs. Kay may have been involved in an assault at a licensed premises, 
and an investigation was ongoing.  Confirmation was subsequently received from 
Derbyshire Constabulary on 18th July 2023, that Mrs. Kay had been found guilty of a 
relevant offence, namely assault by beating.  A copy of the notification was attached as 
Appendix 2. 
 
Following a meeting with Derbyshire Constabulary on 3rd January 2024, to discuss local 
intelligence, it was brought to the attention of the Licensing Team that formal notification of 
Mrs. Kay’s offence had not been received from the Magistrates’ Court. 
 
Subsequently, on 10th January 2024, in accordance with the legislation, the Licensing 
Team had posted a notice to Mrs. Kay, informing her that the Council was considering 
whether to suspend or revoke her Personal Licence and invited her to make 
representations.  A copy of this notice was attached as Appendix 3. 
 
The Licensing Officer confirmed that Mrs. Kay had not made any representations in support 
of her Personal Licence. 
 
The Council’s Licensing Team had contacted Chesterfield Magistrates’ Court which had 
confirmed that Mrs. Kay had been convicted of assault by beating on 17th July 2023.  A 
copy of the court extract was attached as Appendix 4. 
 
The report set out the requirements of Sections 128, 132 and 132A of the Act.  Section 
132A of the Act outlined the process that should be followed in the event a Personal 
Licence holder had been convicted of any relevant offence. 
 
Section 128 of the Act placed a duty on Personal Licence holders to notify the Court that 
they held a Personal Licence.  On 16th January 2024, the Court had confirmed that there 
were no notes to show that Mrs. Kay had disclosed her Personal Licence to the Court 
relating to her appearance on 7th July 2023.  A copy of the confirmation was attached as 
Appendix 5. 
 
Section 132 of the Act placed a duty on Personal Licence holders to notify the Licensing 
Authority of any conviction for a relevant offence.  The Licensing Officer confirmed that 
Mrs. Kay had not formally notified the Council of the conviction. 
 
The Licensing Officer highlighted paragraph 2.10 of the report, which stated that Section 
127 of the Act placed a duty on Personal Licence holders to notify the Licensing Authority 
of any change of name or address as stated on the Personal Licence.  The Licensing 
Officer stated that Mrs. Kay had not formally updated the address on her licence. 
 
Council records showed that Mrs. Kay ceased to be a DPS (Designated Premises 
Supervisor)  on 31st July 2008, and was not currently nominated as a DPS at any Licensed 
Premises within the District. 
 
A further check with Derbyshire Constabulary had confirmed that Mrs. Kay was not 
currently nominated as a DPS at any Licensed Premises in Derbyshire. 
 
Having received confirmation of the offences, the Council was now required to determine 
whether any action should be taken in respect of Mrs. Kay’s Personal Licence. 
 

6



LICENSING & GAMBLING ACTS SUB COMMITTEE 
 
Following receipt of the above-mentioned offence, a search of Council records had 
revealed that Mrs. Kay had been licensed as a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver with 
the Council.  Mrs. Kay had held a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence from 
September 2018, but it had been revoked in July 2023. 
 
A check of Mrs. Kay’s Hackney Carriage/ Private Hire Driver record had revealed other 
convictions, that were relevant offences for the purpose of the Act, details of which were 
set out in the report. 
 
Whilst Mrs. Kay had declared the existence of the offences from 2015 and had declared 
her new address on her application for a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s licence, 
the taxi licensing and Act functions were managed separately, and the legislation placed 
specific obligations on Personal Licence holders to notify the Council of any relevant 
offences and any change of address.  Licence holders were required to follow a statutory 
process to update their licence accordingly. 
 
Records showed that Mrs. Kay had not followed that process. 
 
The Chair invited all parties to ask questions of the Licensing Officer. 
 
In answer to a question on why the Licence Holder still had a Personal Licence, the 
Licensing Officer explained that the case regarding Mrs. Kay’s conviction for a relevant 
offence had been prematurely closed by the Licensing Team. 
 
A Member of the Sub Committee asked why the License Holder would keep their Licence 
if they were not currently working in a Licenced Premises.  The Licensing Officer explained 
that the Deregulation Act 2015 had removed the requirement to renew Personal Licences, 
and any licence still valid on 1st April 2015 remained valid indefinitely so a Licence Holder 
could retain it should they wish to use it again in future.  
 
A Member of the Sub Committee asked if there was not a system in place for identifying 
relevant convictions across different types of licence.  The Licensing Officer repeated that 
because the previous Licensing Officer had closed the case before leaving the Council, 
they had been unaware of the License Holder’s history.  However, a process had been 
brought in to address this. 
 
The Chair stated that as the Licence Holder was not present the Sub Committee would 
move to hear closing statements. 
 
The Licensing Officer confirmed that they had nothing further to add. 
 
The hearing was adjourned at 10:20.  The Licensing Officers left the room for the Sub 
Committee to deliberate. 
 
The hearing reconvened at 10:29.  The Licensing Officers returned to the meeting. 
 
The Chair invited the Legal Officer to set out the Sub Committee’s decision. 
 
The Legal Officer stated that, after taking into consideration the Licensing Act 2003, the 
Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of that Act, and the Council’s own Statement 
of Licensing Policy, the Sub Committee had made the decision to REVOKE the Personal 
Licence. 

7



LICENSING & GAMBLING ACTS SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 
The decision would be sent to the Licence Holder and there was a right of appeal. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:30 hours. 

8



 

 
 

 
Bolsover District Council 

 
Licensing and Gambling Acts Sub-Committee on 

20th June 2024 
 

Report of the Environmental Health Team Manager (Licensing) 
 

Classification 
 

This report is public. 

Contact Officer  Samantha Crossland - Licensing and Enforcement Officer 
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To consider whether to suspend or revoke a Personal Licence, under the Licensing Act 

2003, following a licence holder’s conviction for relevant offences.  

___________________________________________________________________ 
 

REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Bolsover District Council is responsible for granting Personal Licences under the 

Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Act’). 
 

1.2 The Licensing Act 2003 is clear that four statutory objectives, each of equal 
importance, must be addressed by the Council when discharging its functions 
under the legislation.  

Those licensing objectives are:  
• The prevention of crime and disorder;  
• Public safety;  
• The prevention of public nuisance; and  
• The protection of children from harm. 

 

1.3 In addition to the legislation, the Council must have regard to the Revised 

Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and to the Council’s 

own licensing policy. 

 

1.4 In 2024 the Council adopted it’s current Statement of Licensing Policy under the 
Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Policy’).  Paragraphs 2.1 and 2.2 of the Policy outline the 
general principles of the Policy and the Act: 

 
2.1  In exercising their functions under the Licensing Act 2003, 

licensing authorities must have regard to the licensing objectives 
as set out in section 4 of the Act. 
 
The licensing objectives are: 

9

Agenda Item 5



 

(a) the prevention of crime and disorder; 
(b) public safety; 
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and 
(d) the protection of children from harm. 
 
Each has equal importance. 

 
2.2  In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Authority 

must also have regard to the licensing objectives, its Policy 
Statement and any statutory guidance under the Act and is bound 
by The Human Rights Act 1998. The Council must also fulfil its 
obligations under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
to do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in 
Bolsover. 

 
1.5 Furthermore, Paragraph 7.47 of the Policy states the following: 

 The Policing and Crime Act 2017 gives Licensing Authorities a discretionary power 
to revoke or suspend personal licences, with effect from 06th April 2017.  

 
 When a Licensing Authority has granted a personal licence and becomes aware 

that the licence holder has been convicted of a relevant offence or foreign offence 
or been required to pay an immigration penalty, a licensing authority may revoke 
the licence or suspend it for a period of up to six months.  

 
 Only magistrates’ courts can order the forfeiture or suspension of a personal 

licence for convictions received prior to 06th April 2017. The process which must 
be undertaken by the licensing authority to suspend or revoke a personal licence 
is set out at section 132A of the 2003 Act and is contained within the Home Office 
Guidance.  

 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 Mr Mark Wayne Marriott has held a Personal Licence issued by Bolsover District 

Council under the Licensing Act 2003 since 19th July 2018. A copy of his current 
Personal Licence is attached at Appendix 1. 

  
2.2 On 09th November 2023, the Licensing Team received information via local Police 

intelligence reports that Mr Marriott may have been involved in an assault at a 
licensed premises, and an investigation was ongoing. Confirmation was 
subsequently received from Derbyshire Constabulary on 21st March 2024, that Mr 
Marriott had been found guilty of a relevant offence, namely assault by beating.
 A copy of the intelligence report is attached as Appendix 2 and the confirmation 
of conviction is attached as Appendix 3.  

 
2.3 On 27th March 2024 the Licensing Team contacted the Magistrate’s Court to 

confirm the outcome of the hearing.  Chesterfield Magistrate’s Court confirmed Mr 
Marriott was convicted of the offence below:  

 
 
 
  

10



 

 Date of 
Conviction 

Conviction  Sentence 

Count 
1 

21st March 
2024 

Assault by 
beating 

 FVS – Surcharge, to pay a 
surcharge of £55.00 

 COLLO – Collection order made, 
Make payments as ordered. 

 PDATE – Pay by date, date to pay 
in full by 04 April 2024 

 FCPC – Costs to Crown 
Prosecution Service.  To pay costs 
of £85.00 to the Crown Prosecution 
Service. 

 FCOMP – Compensation, to pay 
compensation of £100.00 

 FO – Fine, fined £138.00 

 GPTAC – Guilty plea taken into 
account when imposing sentence. 

 
 A copy of the court extract is attached at Appendix 4. 
 
2.4 On 05th April 2024, the Licensing Team received an email from Mr Marriott stating 

that he had been convicted of assault by beating.  A copy of the email is attached 
at Appendix 5. 

 
2.5  On 17th April 2024, in accordance with the legislation, the Licensing Team 

posted a notice to Mr Marriott at his home address, informing him that the 
Council were considering whether to suspend or revoke his Personal Licence 
and invited him to make representations.  A copy of this notice is attached at 
Appendix 6. 

 
2.6 Mr Marriott subsequently provided his representations and two character 

references, which can be found attached as Appendices 7 - 9 
 
2.7 Section 132A of the Act outlines the process that should be followed in the 

event a Personal Licence holder has been convicted of any relevant offence.  
 
 If the sub-committee decides not to revoke the Personal Licence, notice of the 

decision will be given to Derbyshire Constabulary who will be given 14 days to 
make representations. A supplementary report will then be prepared for the 
sub-committee to further consider the case. 

 
2.8 Section 128 of the Act places a duty on Personal Licence holders to notify the 

Court that they hold a Personal Licence.  Failure to comply with that duty is an 
offence and is punishable by a fine not exceeding £500. 

 
 On 28th March 2024 the Court confirmed that the Court were aware that Mr Marriott 

holds a Personal Licence.  However, the bench took no action. A copy of the 
confirmation is attached as Appendix 10. 

 
2.9  Council records show that Mr Marriott has been the Designated Premises 

Supervisor at the George & Dragon, Cragg Lane, Newton, DE55 5TN since 07 th 
August 2018. 

11



 

 
2.10 Having received confirmation of the offences the Council is now required to 

determine whether any action should be taken in respect of Mr Marriott’s 
Personal Licence. 

  
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 None 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 None 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
In accordance with section 132A of the Licensing Act 2003 the Council may: 

 Suspend the Personal Licence for a period not exceeding 6 months; 

 Revoke the Personal Licence; or 

 Take no action. 
 

Approved by N/A 
 

IMPLICATIONS. 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☒          No ☐  

Details: 
An appeal against any decision would incur costs in preparing a defence case and to 

attend Court.  Costs may be recovered at the discretion of the Magistrates in the event 

that the application is dismissed. Costs could be awarded against the Authority in the 

event that the appeal is successful. 

On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 
 

Legal (including Data Protection):          Yes☒   No ☐  

Details: 

The aforementioned parties have the right to make an appeal to the Magistrates’ Court 

if they are not satisfied with the outcome/conduct of this or any future hearing. 

 

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

 

Environment:          Yes☐   No ☒ 

Details: 

 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

 

12



 

DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a significant impact 
on two or more District wards or which results in income or expenditure 
to the Council above the following thresholds:  
 

Revenue - £75,000   ☐  Capital - £150,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  

No 
 

 

District Wards Significantly Affected 
 

None 
 
 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☐   Executive ☐ 

SLT ☐ Relevant Service Manager ☐ 

Members ☐   Public ☐ Other ☒ 

 

Yes 
 
Details: 
Derbyshire Constabulary 

 

Links to Council Ambition: Customers, Economy and Environment. 
 

 All 

 

DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix 
No 
 

Title 

1 Personal Licence 

2 Intelligence report from Police 

3 Notification of conviction from Police 

4 Court Extract 

5 Notification from Mr Marriott  

6 Notice to Mr Marriott 

7 Representations from Mr Marriott 

8 Character Reference from S Renshaw 

9 Character Reference from K Flint 

10 Confirmation from court that no action was taken 

 

Background Papers 

(These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a material extent when 
preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  If the report is going 
to Executive, you must provide copies of the background papers). 

Application, supporting documentation and historical records. 
 

13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 To consider whether to suspend or revoke a Personal Licence, under the Licensing Act 2003, following a licence holder's conviction for relevant offences
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8
	Appendix 9
	Appendix 10




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING & GAMBLING ACTS SUB COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing & Gambling Acts Sub Committee of the 
Bolsover District Council held in Committee Room 1, The Arc, Clowne on Thursday, 
20th June 2024 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 
Councillors David Bennett, Anne Clarke, Emma Stevenson, and Rita Turner. 
 
Officers:- Louise Arnold (Legal Team Manager (Deputy Monitoring Officer)),  
Charmaine Terry (Environmental Health Team Manager – Licensing), Samantha 
Crossland (Licensing and Enforcement Officer) and Matthew Kerry (Governance 
and Civic Officer). 
 
 
LGASC1-24/25 ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING 

 
Moved by Councillor Rita Turner and seconded by Councillor Anne Clarke 
RESOLVED that Councillor Emma Stevenson be elected as Chair for the meeting. 
 

Councillor Emma Stevenson in the Chair 
 
 
LGASC2-24/25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
LGASC3-24/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
LGASC4-24/25 MINUTES OF A MEETNG ON 7TH MARCH 2024 

 
Moved by Councillor David Bennett and seconded by Councillor Anne Clarke 
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of the General Licensing Sub Committee held 
 on 7th March 2024 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
LGASC5-24/25 TO CONSIDER WHETHER TO SUSPEND OR REVOKE A 

PERSONAL LICENCE, UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003, 
FOLLOWING A LICENCE HOLDER'S CONVICTION FOR 
RELEVANT OFFENCES 
 

The Chair introduced the item and welcomed those present.  
 
The Licence Holder confirmed that he knew the Chair, Councillor Emma Stevenson, at 
which point Councillor Stevenson withdrew from the Sub Committee and Councillor David 
Bennett, observing as a substitute member, replaced Councillor Stevenson on the Sub 
Committee. 



LICENSING & GAMBLING ACTS SUB COMMITTEE 
 

2 

Moved by Councillor Rita Turner and seconded by Councillor David Bennett 
RESOLVED that Councillor Anne Clarke be elected as Chair for the meeting. 

 
Councillor Anne Clarke in the Chair 

 
The Chair explained the procedure that would be followed and stated that the hearing 
was not a court and as such strict court rules would not apply.  Any evidence given would 
not be given under oath, but the Chair reminded parties that providing untrue statements 
was a criminal offence under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
With all those present confirming that they had received the relevant documents, the 
Chair asked the Licensing Officer to present the report. 
 
The Licensing Officer stated the Council was responsible for granting Personal Licences 
under the Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Act’).  The Act set out 4 statutory objectives, each of 
equal importance, that had to be addressed by the Council when discharging its functions 
under the legislation.  Those licensing objectives were: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder;  

 Public safety; 

 The prevention of public nuisance; and  

 The protection of children from harm. 
 
In addition to the legislation, the Council had to have regard to the Revised Guidance 
issued under section 182 of the Act and to the Council’s own Statement of Licensing 
Policy. 
 
The report set out that in 2024 the Council had adopted its current Statement of Licensing 
Policy (‘the Policy’) under the Act.  The report set out paragraphs 2.1 and 2.2 of the 
Policy, which outlined the general principles of the Policy and the Act.  The report also set 
out paragraph 7.47 of the Policy. 
 
The Licence Holder, Mr. Mark Wayne Marriott, had held a Personal Licence issued by 
Bolsover District Council under the Act since 19th July 2018.  A copy of the Personal 
Licence was attached as Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
On 9th November 2023, the Licensing Team had received information via local police 
intelligence reports that Mr. Marriott may have been involved in an assault at a licensed 
premises, and an investigation was ongoing.  Confirmation was subsequently received 
from Derbyshire Constabulary on 21st March 2024, that Mr. Marriott had been found guilty 
of a relevant offence, namely assault by beating.  A copy of the intelligence report was 
attached as Appendix 2 and the confirmation of conviction was attached as Appendix 3. 
 
On 27th March 2024, the Licensing Team contacted the Magistrate’s Court to confirm the 
outcome of the hearing; Mr. Marriot had been convicted of assault be beating.  A copy of 
the court extract was attached as Appendix 4. 
 
On 5th April 2024, the Licensing Team had received an email from Mr. Marriott stating he 
had been convicted of assault by beating.  A copy of the email was attached as Appendix 
5. 
 
On 17th April 2024, in accordance with the legislation, the Licensing Team had posted a 



LICENSING & GAMBLING ACTS SUB COMMITTEE 
 

3 

notice to Mr. Marriott at his home address informing him that the Council were 
considering whether to suspend or revoke his Personal Licence and inviting him to make 
representations.  A copy of this notice was attached as Appendix 6. 
 
Mr. Marriott subsequently provided his representations and two character references, 
which could be found attached as Appendices 7 and 9. 
 
Council records showed Mr. Marriott had been the Designated Premises Supervisor at 
the George & Dragon, Cragg Lane, Newton, DE55 5TN since 7th August 2018. 
 
Having received confirmation of the offences, the Council was now required to determine 
whether any action should be taken in respect of Mr. Marriott’s Personal Licence. 
 
The Chair invited all parties to ask questions of the Licensing Officer.  With no questions 
proposed, Mr. Marriott was invited to address the Sub Committee. 
 
Mr. Marriott stated that for the last 6 years he had been the Designated Premises 
Supervisor (‘DPS’) of the George & Dragon on Cragg Lane, Newton.  Previous to this, he 
had worked for the Injured Party (‘IP’) at the establishment where they were a DPS 
themselves.  When Mr. Marriott had first taken over the George & Dragon public house, 
the relationship he had with the IP had been civil.  However, with more customers making 
use of the George & Dragon rather than the IP’s establishment, the relationship had 
deteriorated. 
 
Multiple phone calls to the police and the Council had been made raising ‘issues’ at the 
George & Dragon; these alarms proved false, with no issues identified.  Mr. Marriott 
stated he believed these false alarms were raised by the IP in acts of jealousy at the 
subsequent success of the George & Dragon; Mr. Marriott stated the IP’s establishment 
had closed and reopened 3-4 times in the last 6 years due to the IP’s struggling business. 
 
The IP had blamed Mr. Marriott for the smashing of windows and the crushing of the TV 
aerial at the IP’s establishment; Mr. Marriott denied carrying out these acts.  Throughout 
the last 6 years, Mr. Marriott stated he had never retaliated against the IP for the false 
alarms raised and the allegations made towards him.  Mr. Marriott explained that with the 
success of the George & Dragon, even if inclined to act in such a way and damage the 
IP’s establishment, he did not need to; the success of the George & Dragon was clear. 
 
For the night of the incident, Mr. Marriott was in another establishment (where he was not 
a DPS) and visited the bathroom.  A voice had passed close behind him and Mr. Marriot 
had investigated, finding the IP in one of the cubicles.  Mr. Marriott stated that, after a 
brief disagreement, there had only been incidents of shoving, with no punches thrown.  
Mr. Marriott stressed that if punches had been thrown, neither he nor the IP would have 
held back, and both would have been badly injured. 
 
Mr. Marriott stated the IP had lied about his injuries to the police, or had caused them 
himself, in an attempt for Mr. Marriott to lose his DPS licence.  Recently, the IP had 
developed a relationship with someone who Mr. Marriott believed was a bad influence on 
the IP and likely why the IP was pursuing such a tactic. 
 
Mr. Marriott reiterated he admitted shoving the IP, conceding in  Court  this was still 
assault.  If a violent incident had taken place, though, Mr. Marriott insisted he would have 
been injured too, but his face had remained mark free that night. 



LICENSING & GAMBLING ACTS SUB COMMITTEE 
 

4 

Mr. Marriott ended his time stating this incident was the culmination of 6 years of stress 
which had involved harassment by the IP likely raising false alarms at the George & 
Dragon; this had even resulted in riot police being dispatched to the premises.  Mr. 
Marriott had apologised to the IP for the incident, admitted the situation should not have 
developed to the extent it had, but reiterated the IP wanted him to lose his licence and his 
successful business; this was all the result of the IP’s jealousy. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager asked a question about the police report, noting that it was 
from the IP’s account and Mr. Marriott’s account of what had happened was different; Mr. 
Marriott was asked whether he had any evidence in support of his account.  Mr. Marriott 
answered he had seen video footage and images taken on that night, though he had no 
footage or photos with him to support his account that only acts of shoving had taken 
place. 
 
With no other questions, the hearing was adjourned at 10:25 hours.  Mr. Marriott and the 
Licensing Officers left the room for the Sub Committee to deliberate. 
 
The hearing reconvened at 10:41 hours.  Mr. Marriott and the Licensing Officers returned 
to the meeting. 
 
The Chair invited the Legal Officer to set out the Sub Committee’s decision. 
 
The Legal Officer stated that, after taking into consideration the report of the Licensing 
Officer, the written representations made by Mr. Marriott, the verbal representations 
made at the Sub Committee, the conviction information, the Licensing Act 2003, in 
particular Part 6 – Personal Licences and the (revised) statutory guidance under section 
182 of the Licensing Act 2003, in particular paragraphs 4.75 – 4.84, the Sub Committee 
had made the decision to SUSPEND the Personal Licence for a period of 2 months. 
 
The decision letter would be posted to the Licence Holder.  There was a right of appeal 
against the decision to the Magistrates Court, exercisable within 21 days of receipt of the 
notification. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:44 hours. 


